Official

Recording requested By JAMES W. HENSEH

Lincoln County - NV - Recorder Leslie Boucher Fee: **\$18.00** RPTT: **\$3**.90 Page 1 of 5 Recorded By: AE

Book- 313 Page-0188



Title of Document

Affirmation Statement

I, the undersigned hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for recording does not contain the social security number, driver's license or identification card number, or any "Personal Information" (as defined by NRS 603A,040) of any person or persons. (Per NRS 239B.030)

I, the undersigned hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for recording does contain the social security number, driver's license or identification card number, or any "Personal Information" (as defined by NRS 603A.040) of a person or persons as required by law:

(State specific law)

Grantees address and mail tax statement:

Case No: CV-0513017 Į 7811 JUL 28 PM 3: 03 2 3 IN THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA. 4 5 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN 6 7 JAMES W. HENESH, aka, JAMES HENESH aka, JIM HENESH. 8 Plaintiffs. 9 DECREE QUIETING TITLE V. 10 CHARLES CULVERWELL, deceased, and his 11 successors in interest; and DOE I through DOE X; together with each and every one and all of 12 the unknown heirs of each and every one of the above-named Defendants, his last known 13 addresses was in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, unless otherwise stated herein, also all 14 other persons unknown claiming any right, title, 15 estate, lien or interest in the real property described in the complaint adverse to Plaintiffs' 16 ownership, or any cloud upon Plaintiffs' title thereto. 17 Defendants 18 19 This cause coming on regularly to be heard on this 21^{th} day of 100, 2017, before 20 the above-entitled Court, sitting without a jury, the HONORABLE GARY D. FAIRMAN, 21 District Court Judge, presiding, the Plaintiffs being represented in Court by DYLAN V. 22 FREHNER, Esq., their attorney; said action having been dismissed as to all fictitious Defendants designated by the names DOES I through X; 24 111 25 26 111 27 28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, IT APPEARS AND THE COURT FINDS:

That all unknown heirs and Defendants were served by publication as shown by the affidavit of Publication showing the Summons was published in the Lincoln County Record each week from June 16th, 2017 thru July 7th, 2017;

That the time within which said Defendants were required to appear and plead herein has expired; that they have not appeared herein; that no answer, motion or other pleading has been served or filed herein; and

WHEREAS, the Court has read the affidavit of JAMES W. HENESH, aka, JAMES HENESH aka, JIM HENESH, outlining the allegations of said Complaint respecting ownership and possession of real property described in said Complaint; and the Court being satisfied that the allegations of the Complaint are true and that the relief asked for should be granted; therefore, on motion of DYLAN V FREHNER, Esq., attorney for Plaintiff,

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

- That Plaintiff owns in fee simple, as his sole and separate property, and is entitled to the quiet and peaceful possession of that certain parcels of land attached hereto as Exhibit "A", situated in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada.
- 2. That Plaintiffs' title to said real property is hereby forever quieted against any and all claims or demands of Defendants, and all other persons unknown claiming any right, title, estate, lien or interest in the real property;

111

26

27

28

28

	That Defendants and any person claiming under them are permanently enjoined	
ţ		
2	and restrained from asserting any claim or interest in or to said real property or any part thereof.	
3	DATED this $\frac{2\eta^{n}}{1}$ day of $\frac{1}{1}$ day of $\frac{1}{1}$, 2017.	
4		
5	5/ Gary D. Fairman DISTRICTSUDGE	
6	DISTRIC MODGE	
7		
8		
9		
10		
11	Respectfully submitted:	
12		
13		
14		
15	DYLAN V. FREHNER, ESQ. P.O Box 517	
16	Pioche, Nevada 89043 Attorney for the Plaintiff	
17		
18		
[9		
20		
21	A MARIE A PARTICIPATION OF THE	
22	e se per de l'information de la company de la company Personale	
23	Seventh Judicial District Court in and for the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada. This work to say of the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada. This work to say of the County of Lincoln.	
24	Nevada This 137 av of Augus 1 20 17	
25		
26	Deputy Clerk	
27		

- 3 -

Exhibit A

Description, isolated Area A within the City of Callente to be added to Lot 32, Block 9:

Beginning at the NE corner of said Area A from which the Center of Section 8. ↑ 4.5 , ₱.67.5 M.D.M.bears 3.67°26'33". № 669.82':

Thence S 36' 48'46" E 18 77';

Thence \$ 53°1'14" W 25.00"

Thence N 36°48'46" W 13.04":

Thence N 36°48'46"W 7 90'.

Thence N 53'07'59" E 25 20' to the point of beginning

Containing 497 square feet more priess

End of Description.

Description, Isolated Area 8 within the City of Callente to be added to Lot 33, Block 9

Beginning at the NE corner of said Area 3 from which the Center of Section 3, T. 4.5 , R. 67 E, M.D.M bears 3.67°43'16" W 645.06': Thence S. 36'48'46" E 48.6".

Thence S 53°11'14" N 25.00'

Thence N 36'48'46" W 13 77"

Thence N 58°07'59" Ξ 25.09"; to the point of beginning

Containing 442 square feet more on less

End of Description

Description, 'solated Area C within the City of Caliente to be added to £5t34. Block 9:

Beginning at the NE corner of said. Area D from which the Center of Section 3. T. 4.5., R. 67.E., M.D.M bears S. 68*11'37" VV 520.34' Thence S. 36*48'46" E. 14.44'.

Thence S 53°11'14" W 25.00".

Thence N 3614846" W 1561

Thence N 58°07'59" E 25.09" to the point of beginning.

Containing 338 square feet more or less.

End of Description.

Description, 'solated Area D within the City of Callente to be added to Lot 35. Block 9

Reginning at the NE corner of said Area D from which the Center of Section 3. T. 4.S., R. 67.E., M.D.M bears S 68°36'55" W 595.65' Therice S 36'48'46" 5.12.28'.

Thence S 53°11'14" W 25 00'

Thence N 36°43'46" W 14.44"

Thence N 58°07'59" E 25 39" to the point of beginning

Containing 334 square feet more or tess.

End of Description

Description: Isolated Area E within the City of Caliente to be added to Lot 36, Block 9:

Beginning at the inEconder of said Area E from which the Center of Section 3, 7, 4,3 , 2, 67 E, M O, M bears \$ 69°04′25″ W 570.99′

Therice \$ 36°48'46" E 10.12';

Thence S 53'11'14" W 25 00';

Thence N 36°48'46" /V 12 28'

Thence N 58°07'59" $\stackrel{?}{=}$ 25.09", to the point of beginning.

Containing 234 square feet more or tess

End of Description.

Description, isolated Area F within the City of Caliente to be added to Lot 37. Block 9:

Beginning at the HE corner of said area if from which the Center of Section 8 T 4.5 , R 87 f. M.D M bears 3 69/34/23" W 346.37':

Thence S 36°48'46" E 7 95':

Thence \$ 53°11'14" W 25-00'

"nence **N** 36° 48° 46° W | 10.12°

Thence N 38"07"59" E 25.09" to the point of beginning. Containing 226 square feet more or less.

End of Description.

Description, Isolated Area, Grwithin the Ofty of Cariente to be added to Lot 12, Block, 10:

Seginning at the NE corner of said Area G from which the Center of Section 3, T | 4.5 | R, 67 E, M.D M bears S 73° 15′59° W | 488 38′

Thence \$ 31"26'25" E 21 76":

Thence S 53°11'14" W 62,97":

Theode N 36°48'46" /v 7 95'

Thence N 58°07'59" E 55 61'

Thence N 31°59'05"W 19.27"

Thence N 58°09'38" E 3 02' to the point of beginning

Containing 482 square feet more or less.

End of Description.

DOC # DV-152430

08/01/2017

Recording requested By JAMES W. HENSEH

02:33 PM

Official Record

STATE OF NEVADA
DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM	Lincoln County - NV
1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)	Leslie Boucher - Recorder
a) A Fortier of 003-181-05	\ \
b) A Freting of 013-181-19	Page 1 of 1 Fee: \$18.00 Recorded By: AE RPIT: \$3.90
c)	Book- 313 Page- 0188
d)	\ \
2. Type of Property:	
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam. I	Res. FOR RECORDER'S OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex	Book: Page:
e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'	Date of Recording: Value Dot
g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home	Notes: Hospital Office an
Other	
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property	\$ 1000,00
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of pro	perty) (
Transfer Tax Value:	\$ \
Real Property Transfer Tax Due	\$ 3.90
4. If Exemption Claimed:	
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090,	Section
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:	
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: _	100 %
The undersigned declares and acknowledge	s, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to
NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information	on provided is correct to the best of their
information and belief, and can be supported by do	cumentation if called upon to substantiate the
information provided herein. Furthermore, the par	ties agree that disallowance of any claimed
exemption, or other determination of additional tax	
due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant to NR	
jointly and severally liable for any additional amou	The state of the s
\ \	
Signature	Capacity Constitute
1 3 4 1	Capacity <u>Capacity</u> Capacity <u>Capacity</u>
Signature Gunds Mi Afralah	Capacity Camtee
	/ / 1 1 -
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
Print Name: Lewerth Judicial Destrict Cart	Print Name: Jones 10. House h
Address: P.O. Box 90	Address: P.O. Bx 4
City: Pocho	City: Course
State: Newada Zip: 89043	State: Nevasa Zip: 89008
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECOR	DING (required if not seller or hunar)
Print Name: Jones W. House	Escrow #:
	Lactum #
	State: Newsdy-Zip: 39008
City: At It Caucife	Suit. 10 v v v v Lip. 07000